Borough of Matawan

Public Notice of Pending Ordinance 23-03

The ordinance published herewith was introduced and passed upon first reading at a meeting of the Governing Body of the Borough of Matawan, in the County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, on February 21, 2023. It will be further considered for final passage, after public hearing thereon, at a meeting of the Governing Body to be held at the Borough of Matawan, Matawan Municipal Community Center, 201 Broad Street, Matawan, New Jersey 07747 on March 7, 2023 at 7:00 o'clock PM. During the week prior to and up to and including the date of such meeting, copies of the full ordinance will be available at no cost and during regular business hours at the Clerk's Office for the members of the general public who shall request the same or on the Borough of Matawan website at <u>www.matawanborough.com</u>.

Karen Wynne, RMC Municipal Clerk

ORDINANCE 23-03 AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH OF MATAWAN – CHAPTER VII – TRAFFIC, SECTION 7-42 PUBLIC PARKING AREAS MATAWAN MUNICIPAL COMMUNITY CENTER -MATAWAN BOROUGH HALL / POLICE HEADQUARTERS CLINTON ST. YOUTH CENTER & PARK

WHEREAS, the Traffic Safety Unit of the Matawan Police Department, upon conducting a traffic and parking study, has recommended the adoption of this revision to Chapter VII – Traffic Section, Section 7-42, Public Parking Area.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Borough of Matawan that it herewith amends and supplements Chapter VII – Traffic Regulations, Section 7-42 Public Parking Areas as follows:

- 7-42.4 Matawan Municipal Community Center (MMCC) Matawan Borough Hall / Matawan Police Headquarters - 201 Broad Street
 - A. Use. It shall be unlawful to:
 - 1. Park any vehicle within any parking areas of 201 Broad St. from the hours of 10:00 PM to 6:00 AM. This prohibition shall not apply to any Borough-owned vehicle or personally owned vehicle of an employee of the Borough of Matawan.
 - 2. Park any vehicle within the parking area adjacent to the Church St. Annex during normal business hours unless on official Borough business. Official Borough

business shall be defined as employee parking, parking by members of the Matawan Borough Volunteer Fire Department or other boards, commissions or agencies, or parking by those conducting business within Borough Hall, the MMCC or Police Headquarters.

- 3. Park any vehicle in areas other than those designated with lines or stalls for parking purposes.
- 4. Authorize residential parking for residents of Broad Street, Church St. or the surrounding or contiguous streets except with the approval of the governing body via Municipal Resolution upon conferring with the Chief of Police.
- 5. Authorize commuter parking in any location at 201 Broad St.
- 6. Enter or park within the gated parking area of the Matawan Police Department and Office of Emergency Management.
- 7-42.5 Clinton Street Youth Center & Park Parking Lot (Clinton St. & West Atlantic St.)
 - A. Use. It shall be unlawful to:
 - 1. Park any vehicle within the parking area of the Clinton Street Parking Lot from the hours of 10:00 PM to 5:00 AM. This prohibition shall not apply to any Borough-owned vehicle.
 - 2. Park any vehicle from 5:00 AM to 10:00 PM unless visiting the Clinton St. Youth Center, Clinton St. Park (during authorized park hours as set by ordinance) or the Monmouth County Park System's Henry Hudson Trail.
 - 3. Park any vehicle in areas other than those designated with lines and stalls for parking purposes.
 - 4. Authorize residential parking for residents of Clinton St., Orchard St. or surrounding and contiguous streets.
 - 5. Authorize commuter parking.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, any Ordinance or portions thereof which are inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed.